## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 150 Engrossed

2017 Regular Session

**Dustin Miller** 

**Abstract:** Names the South St. Landry Community Library District in honor of former La. legislator Armand J. Brinkhaus, Sr.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the creation of the South St. Landry Community Library District as a body corporate and politic within the boundaries of St. Landry Parish. Provides for the powers and duties of the district, including the power to acquire, construct, maintain, extend, repair, and improve library equipment, fixtures, facilities, and services. <u>Proposed law</u> changes the name of the district to the Armand J. Brinkhaus, Sr., South St. Landry Community Library District.

(Amends R.S. 25:231, 232(A), and 234(A))